## Notice of Exemption

**To:** Office of Planning and Research *For U.S. Mail:* 

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 **From:** Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 94534

4

**Project Title:** East Zayante Road PM 5.01 Storm Damage Road Repair Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0085-R3)

**Project Location:** The project is located at Zayante Creek, a tributary to the San Lorenzo River, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California; Latitude 37.104808, Longitude -122.025147; Section 36, Township 9S, Range 2W, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) map Felton; County Right of Way.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0085-R3, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the County of Santa Cruz.

The proposed project will make repairs to a failed embankment and roadway (East Zayante Road) along the southern streambank of Zayante Creek.

## Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: County of Santa Cruz

## **Exempt Status:**

Statutory Exemption. 15269(a)

Categorical Exemption.

**Reasons why project is exempt:** The project will repair a failed embankment and roadway that was damaged because of a disaster in a disaster-stricken area in which a state of emergency was proclaimed by the Governor pursuant to the California Emergency Services Act, commencing with Section 8550 of the Government Code.

CDFW Contact Person: Monica Oey, Senior Environmental Scientist (Specialist); phone number – (707) 428-2088

Date: February 26, 2021

Craig J. Weightmän, Ehvironmental Program Manager

Date received for filing at OPR: \_\_\_\_\_



- 1 -